Rule 2 47

it
/

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

2.24B

Name of Company Company number
1ST DENTAL LIMITED 04190366

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division

Manchester District Registry 2247 of 2010

{a) Insert full name(s)

and addiess(es) of  |nya (3) A Poxon & J M Tilley of Leonard Curbs, Hollins Mount,

admunistratar{s)

Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

{b) Insert dates {b} 24 March 2011

(b} 6 September 2011

Signed

Joint f Adtinistrator(s)

Dated 23 September 2011

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You da not have to give any contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Comparnes House lo

Holins Mount, Hallins Lane, Lancashire BLY 8DG

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact

Ref KL20 I Tel 0161 767 1250

nformation that you give will be wisible to searchers of the
ubhc record

DX Number [ DX Exchange

1
sou have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at Companies
, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
‘AZK&Axwz-
A71
140

27/09/2011
COMPANIES HOySE

ADMR224B 12-10-10




.LEONARD CURTIS
“MF* BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

=

15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“THE GROUP”)
Registered Numbers 04258740, 04190366, 01319234, 04190370, and 04056307

Court Refs' 2244, 2247, 2245, 2246 and 2248 of 2010
. High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ second progress report in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
24 September 2010 to 6 September 2011

6 September 2011

LEONARD CURTIS
Hollins Mount, Holins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BLS 8DG
Tet 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
Ref K/20/KLINF285K/1010




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC — IN ADMINISTRATION

18T DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators' Proposals
4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Stilt to be Realised

6 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors
8 Extenstons fo the Administration
9 Next Report

APPENDICES

I Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

I Summary of Jaint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Peniod from 24 September 2010
to 6 September 2011

fl Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the penod 24 September 2010 to 31 July 2011

v Additional Information in Retatien to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements
v Statement of Claim form
Vi Form 2 25B - Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
6 September 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32

33

creditors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of 15t Dental Laboratones plc, 1st Dental
Limited, Aesthetic Dental Services Limited, Benchmark Dental Laboratones Holdings Limited and Corporate
Laboratones Limited (“the Group”) for the penod from 24 September 2010 to 6 September 2011

STATUTORY INFORMATION

A Poxon and J M Titley were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Group tn the High Court of Justice,
Manchester Distnct Registry under Court references 2244, 2247, 2245, 2246 and 2248 of 2010 The
administration appointments were made by the directors of the Group

The Group administration 1s being handled by the Bury office of Leonard Curtis, which 1s situated at Hollins
Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8DG

The Group traded from the various freehold and leasehold premises detalled in the administrators earlier
report '

The registered office address of the Group at the date of the appointment was 122 Wetherby Road,
Harrogate, HG2 7AB Following the appointment, this has been changed to Holins Mount, Hollins Lane,
Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8DG The registered numbers are 04258740, 04180366, 01319234, 04190370, and
04056307

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that duning the perod In which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrater may be exercised by all or any of the
persons holding that office

The Group's main centre of operation is based in the UK The EC Regulafion on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix | 1s a2 summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achteving one of
the three statutory purposes of Administration

The proposals of 15t Dental Limited were approved by creditors on 14 January 2011 In respect of the other
Group companies, the proposals were deemed approved on 1 December 2010

The purpose being pursued In the administration of 1st Dental Limited 1s the second purpose, to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lhikely if the Company were to be wound
up {without first being in Administration) and in the event that the second purpose is not achieved, the third
purpose, to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

Joint Admimstrators' Progress Report
6 Septernber 2011




1t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

34

35

41

42

43

44

Centnc Commercial Finance Limited {“Centnc”) has been repaid in full from book debt reafisations One
DSPV Limited ("DSPV") has been repaid in full from fixed charge realisations and the preferential creditor
claims have been repard in full It 1s also possible that funds may be available to make a distnbution fo the
unsecured creditors, thus achieving one or more of the purposes of administration

The purpose being pursued in the administration n respect of the other Group companies 1s the third
purpose, as there will be a return to the secured creditors under the cross company quarantee
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Aftached at Appendix I} are the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the perod from 24
September 2010 to 6 September 2011 for each of the Group companies

Sale of Business
As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Group were sold on 24 September 2010
to One DSPV1 Limited ('The Purchaser’) who has since changed their name to 1¢! Dental Products Limited, a

company with common directors to the Group

The agreed sale consideration was £1,020,000, apportioned as follows

Category of asset £

Goodwill 75,000
Freehold & Leasehold Property 700,000
Plant & Equipment 165,000
Stock 30,000
Equity in Debtors/WIP 49,994
Business Names, Rights etc 6
Total 1,020,000

£745,000 was payable on completion followed by 11 monthly instalments of £25,000 The sale consideration
Is secured by way of a debenture dated 24 September 2010 and registered on 1 October 2010, creating
fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Purchaser, in the event that there 1s a default on payment
The consideration 1s split £636,000 for 15t Dental Laboratones plc and £384,000 for 1=t Dental Limited

The consideration has now been received in full with the last payment of £25,000 being received on 1
September 2011 £636,000 has been allocated to 1%t Dental Laboratones ple and £384,000 for 1% Dental
Limited

Debts

The Group's book debt ledger was subject to a confidential invoice discounting arrangement with Centric,
who at the date of appointment where owed £450,000 As previously reported to creditors, independent
agents Cerberus Recovenes (“Cerberus”) were instructed to value the debtor ledger, taking into account the
Iikely costs of collection given the large volume of smali balances, the prowision for aged and doubtful debts,
and the uninvoiced WIP and accrued wages payable to maintain continuity The equity in the ledger was
valued at between £15,000 - £60,000 and was sold for a consideration of £49,994 as part of the sale
agreement detailed at 4 2 above This has been receved info the administrators account

Cash at Bank

As at the date of appointment, the Group held vanous bank accounts with credit balances totalling £6,680
This has now been received into the administrators’ accounts

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011




1% DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC -

1ST DENTAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED -

IN ADMINISTRATION

IN ADMINISTRATION

45

51

61

62

63

Intercompany Balances

Intercompany debtor and creditor balances have been extracted from the Group's records and as all Group
companies are insolvent no debtor balances are deemed to be recoverable, except to the extent that an
unsecured dvidend may be paid from the relevant Administration

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The asset still to be realised 1s any dividend from the intercompany balances detailed at 4 5 above

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

Pre-Administration Costs

On 1 December 2010 the secured creditors of 18! Dental Laboratones plc and on 3 December 2010 the
general body of creditors of 15t Dental Limited consented to the following pre-admmnistration costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the administrations

sale contract

! Total *  Total
Charged hy * Services provided amount amount
k charged charged Amount Amount
Plc 1st Dental pad Unpatd
' ‘ £ £ £ £
) | AAdv]sinﬁ on the ﬂn_ahmaTEosmbn T
| | options avallable, and ! i
 Leonard Curtis | consideration of the offer forthe | 197500 | 798000 ; 8,95500
| } business & negotiation of the sale j | |
e R R o
Champion ' Valuation of goodwil R 50000 1 600000 7,500 00
Accountants | 9 i ;
' Landwood Group | V@ualion of freehold & leasehold ] 2,500 00 | 50000 | 300000 .
i | properties ; : ,
| Charles Taylor { Valuation of tangable assets § 2,400 00 [ 5,100 00 r 7,50000 , R ',__:
[ Cerberus Recovenes | Valuation of the book debt ledger | - [ 1000000 1000000 = -
[ Addleshaw Goddard | Preparation and filing of statutory | TG OTTTTm T T
% documents and preparation of the ‘ 12,000 00 866220 | 2066220 -
| | . ‘ |

On 30 June 2011 the secured creditors of the other three Group companies consented to pre-administration
costs and expenses being paid as an expense of the administrations No pre-administration costs were

actually incurred for these three companies

Administrators' Remuneration

On 1 December 2010 the secured creditors of 15t Dentat Laboratones plc and on 3 December 2010 the
general body of creditors of 1st Dental Limited agreed that the basis of the Joint Adminisirators'
remuneration be fixed by reference to time propery spent by them and their staff in attending to matters

ansing from the Administration

On 30 June 2011 the secured creditors of the other three Group companies agreed that the basis of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in

attending to matters ansing from the Adrministration

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

6 September 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

64 The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summansed below

1¢t Dental Laboratories plc

Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate/ hr time
£ £
Time previously reporied 664 27182 18,049 00
Time curred in the period 24 March 2011 to 31 July 2011 14 6 216 71 3,164 00
Total Administrators' time costs 810 26189 21,213 00
1st Dental Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate/hr time
£ £
Time previously reparted 3974 271107 107,722 50
Time ncurred in the period 24 March 2011 to 31 July 2011 740 283 59 20,985 50
Total Administrators’ time costs 4714 27303 128,708 00
Aesthetic Dental Services Limited
Total Average Total vaiue of
Hours Rate [ hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 108 21852 2,360 00
Time incurred in the penod 24 March 2011 to 31 July 2011 38 129 49 764 00
Total Administrators’ time costs 1687 187 07 3,124 00
Benchmark Dental Laboratories Holdings Liruted
Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate f hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 93 21989 2,04500
Time incurred n the period 24 March 2011 to 31 July 2011 58 129 66 752 00
Total Adminustrators' time costs 151 185 23 2,797 00
Corporate Laboratories Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate I hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 75 222 27 1,667 00
Time incurred in the penod 24 March 2011 1o 31 July 2011 34 136 47 464 00
Total Administrators’ time costs 109 195 50 213100

Attached at Appendix lIf Is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs tncurred by staff grade
dunng this perod, along with a descnption of the work done by the Joint Administrators and their staff in

respect of which the time has been charged

65 Administrators’ fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs have been drawn from 12 Dental Limited
totalling £127,020 plus VAT, from 1%t Dental Laboratones plc totalling £10,000 plus VAT, from Aesthstic
Dental Services Limited totalling £2,000 plus VAT and from Benchmark Denta! Laboratones Heldings

Limited totalling £2,000 plus VAT No fees have been drawn in respect of Corporate Laboratones Limited

66 With respect to our fees drawn in the sum of £127,020 for 1! Dental Limited a significant amount of time has
been expended dealing with numerous creditor and shareholder quenes and dealing with the vanous

properties regarding sale or surrender of the leases

Joint Adminustrators’ Progress Report
& September 2011




1t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC -

IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED -

IN ADMINISTRATION

67 The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses for each Group company dunng the penod of this
report These expenses are detailed in the tables below, which also indicates whether these expenses have
yet been paid from the case funds

1¢t Dental Laboratories Ple

Nature of expenses

' IP bond

f Client identification checks )

{ Statutory Advemsmg
( “Licence Fee

; { Company Searches

g . Storage Charges

1t Dental Limmted

Nature of expenses

gméaﬂﬁméﬁ_Exbensés

Statutory Adverusmg
¢ 1P bond o

[ﬁﬁafessmnal Fees
i
| Register of Shareholders

[Licence Fee =
Disbursements

[ Company Searches

| Debt Collection Fees

'“Eé%?ﬁféir_at"ér's"' B

Aesthetlc Dental Services Limted

Nature of expenses

IP bond

LICETTCEFEE

Joint Adminsstrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011

{ ¢ Amount Total ' :
, ' incurred . amount ; |
l By whom provided § this ' ncurred Amount Ii Amount
! , perod | todate paid i unpaid ¢
: , £ R - £ Cf |
| AUA “Insolvency Rk - 7 TTqgoo [ 1000 1T
| Services } :
I Business Tax Centre I - 2985 [ 2985 - |
| Courts Advertsng - 7560 | 7560 -
Pelstar Computng |~ - 7500 | 7500 - i
* Companies House o 78001 600 - |
Charles Taylor S 042 042 1 042 - ,
ST o Amount Total
incutred amount ]
* By whom provided this period incurred Amount Amount !
£ , todate paid unpaid
5 £ £ !
_ Addleshaw Goddard | 55000 | 1735020 16,80020: 55000
| LLP I ! '
“CBInié“A&(ériTsnhé - -1 22880  22680" -
"AUA Insolvency Risk | o 26000 ~ 26000 o
' Services §
EK “Employment Law | - | 25000 25000 -
" Consultants |
EF Capita Registrars f - 9500 9500 l e
 Pelstar Compuing |~ - [ 7500 75001 -
| Leonard Curtis | - "'gf_""‘??ﬂ CT920 { ST
" Compames House | - 200 200 -
« Cerberus Recovenes | 500000 | 500000 ' 500000F -
i N T T Amount [ Total T T
l E incurred amount :
{ By whom provided this incurred Amount | Amount
i L perlod to date paid ' unpaid
. i I £ g
AUA insolvency Risk r 1 2500 25 00 r -
| Services i |
_r_ﬁelstar Computing P - 7500 | © 7500 T -
, Companies House -{ N R Y I R 1o I



15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED —~ IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

68

69

610

71

Benchmark Dental Laboratories Holdings Limited

i
|
|
|
|
-

Amount | Total
incurred | amount
Nature of expenses By whom provided this " ncurred Amount Amount
penniod | todate paid unpaid
£ : £ £ £
IP bond AUA  Insolvency Risk - 2500 2500 I -
Services ;
| Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing [ - 7500 | 7500 | -
| Company Searches i Companies House [ - 100 | 100 I-
Corporate Laboratorles Limited
|- T T T Amount | Total I[ I B
; i incurred . amount | i
. Nature of expenses { By whom provided this incurred | Amount . Amount ,
' t | penod todate : pad ' unpaid
I g g 1 ¢
fIPbond ~  AUA Insolvency Risk | . 1000 - 4 1000°
. Services i
Licence Fee 'WPéIsEEF‘Computlr@? B ! 7500 - 75 00*

* These expenses have been wntten off

Attached at Appendix IV 1s additional information i relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to af least 5% of the total value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further nformation regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their wntten requests before 28 September 2011

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured
clams, or any secured creditor, may apply fo cour, if they believe the remuneratron charged or expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Admimistrators’
remuneration to be inappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
Centric

Centnc holds secunty in the form of a composite guarantee and debenture, dated 23 Apnl 2010 and
registered on 13 May 2010, creating fixed and floating charges over the Group's assets In respect of the
invoice discounting facility extended to 1t Dental Centnc's liability amounted to £450,000 Independent
agents Cerberus Recovenes valued the equity in the debtor ledger at between £15,000 - £60,000 and was

sold for a consideration of £50,000 as part of the sale agreement Collections to date have repaid Centnc in
full

DSPV

DSPV holds debentures against each of the Group companies, which were created on 23 September 2010,
creating fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Group At the date of appointment DSPV was
owed £745,000 To date DSPV have recewved the sum of £745,000 following the sale of the business and
assets on 24 September 2010

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

72

73

74

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holday pay Ten employees from the Group's Blackpool branch were made redundant
following the appointment of the joint admenistrators and they have submitted preferential claims for unpaid
hohday pay These claims totatled £1,106 91 and have been paid in full by 15t Dental Limited

Prescnbed Part

As Centric and DSPV have both been repaid n full from fixed charge reafisations, there 1s no requirement to
set aside a prescribed pant

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

All unsecured non-preferential ciaims will be subject {o agreement by a subsequently appointed Liquidator
in due course The Joint Administrators anticipate that there may be sufficient funds tc enable a distnbution
to be made to the unsecured non-preferential creditors of 1st Dental Limited, but unfikely within the other
Group Companies If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim to my office A
statement of claim form 1s attached at Appendix V

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the peniod of one year from
the date of ther appointment

In certain circumstances It may be necessary to extend the Admenustrators’ term of office An extension is
required In this case as there are still the assets detailed in Section 4 and 5 of the report to be realised

In the circumstances of 15t Dentat Limited, consent to a six-month extension of the administration 1s required
from each secured creditor of the Company, and unsecured creditors whose debts amount to mere than
50% of the Company's unsecured debts, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold consent

In the circumstances of the other Group Companies consent to a six-month extension of the administration
Is required from each secured creditor of the Company only

Attached at Appendix VI 1s Form 2 25B which will enable us to deal with this matter by comespondence
Please refurn the form by no later than 22 September 2011 Please ensure that you have also provided
detarls in writing of your clam Fatlure to provide this may lead to your vote being disallowed

The revised date at which the Administration witl come to an end 1s 23 March 2012 On the basis that there
is lkely to be a retumn to unsecured creditors, 15! Dental Limited will then move to creditors’ voluntary
liquidation to allow a return to unsecured creditors, or if there are still assets to realise, it may be appropnate
to seek a further admimstration extension from court It 1s likely the other Group Compantes will be
dissolved

The Joint Admnistrators will be discharged from labiity immediately upon therr appointment as
Administrators ceasing o have effect

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9 NEXT REPCRT

91 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next
six months of the Admintstration or earlier If the Administration has been finalsed

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any addttional information please contact this office

For and on behalf of

1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC

1st DENTAL LIMITED

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed In the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engfand and Wales
The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admiisirators, who act as agents of the Company without personal hiability

Jomt Administraters' Progress Report
& September 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX |
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Group In such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Admimistration

2 If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the
approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to any of
the companies that compnse the Group

3 if appropriate, the Jont Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies with regard any
particular Group company i order that that specific Administration wil cease and the company m
question will move automatrcally into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 1t 1s further proposed that J M Titley
and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the company and that where Joint Liquidators are
proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or
either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that
the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

4 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distntbuted to creditors in the Administration of a
particular Group company and as soon as all matters relating to that particular Admmnistration have been
completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the company
should be dissolved

5 The Jont Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Group may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former adwisers of the Group

6 A Group company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured crediors In these
circumstances it 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Ligudator(s) of
the company

7 The Jont Admunistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contaned n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desrable or expedient fo
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC -

1ST DENTAL LIMITED -

IN ADMINISTRATION

IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED -

IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX Il

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
24 SEPTEMBER 2010 TO 6 SEPTEMBER 2011

1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC

! Transactions
Estimated to

|

i
I E previously ! { Transactions i ;
J realse | | reported ' | thispenod | | Cumulative !
Lo [ U O 3 i £ o E oy B
| RECEIPTS I e o
| Goodwt |} sp0000) . - _15 00000 B _} __J_5000 00 B
|_Plant & Machinery o}t 3100000 25 00000 600000 | |  31,00000
| Balance at Bank ] . . 5,000 00_} [ 604785 ! 6,047 85
SundryRefunds | . _'_l__miwwﬁlﬁ_w ; o RIS
_Deposit Interest Gross ! N 174 1284 1438 .
_Property L 590,00000 . ' l 590,000 00 i 590 000 00
o 6100000 | 621,364 96 31,012 64 642,377 60
PAYMENTS . | _
_Administrators’ pre-appointment fees b 1,97500 1,975 00
' Administrators’ Remuneration | - 10,000 00 10,000 00
. Accountancy Fees — pre : appomtment o ] 1 500 500 00 . 1,50000
. Agents' Fees & Expenses pre i E ; ! 4,900 00 490000 ¢
| _appomntment ] | U R I ) o
Bond I N TN DU IS AL - 1000
Money Laundenng T Y “__IL 2985 | - 2985
_StawtoryAdvertsng ;1 | 7560 ] o .. 7560
_Sundry Expenses . o 7500 | 600 . __ 8100
_StorageCharges |} o h 042 ¢+ 042
Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses — pre ! | 1200000 | i 12,000 00
_appomiment _ u_,wm_m_,,l e ] 1 P e .
e MWW—___“_“_L_“ o l__J (18,59045) (11,981 42} (30,571 87)
S A IR
DISTRIBUTIONS P 1 I J .
osev b o h i (59000000 ! - | {690,00000)
e i_,?_._,. Ao . . |
| BALANCEINHAND L | i 1277451 ;903122 21,805 73

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2611




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION
1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX il {continued)
15T DENTAL LIMITED

: P ! Transactions | , |

i % l Estimated to xl[ previously | Transactions ]

E ! i realise | reported this perlod ' Cumulative

| _ e N e |

| _RECEIPTS - L e I 1 .__L .

! Rent (held on behalf of landlord) Ao b 248401 ! L 248401y ] e

i Business Names, Rights, etc o 600 1| 600 _| R 600 |

| BookDebtEquty | | 4990400| { 4999400 , | - I 4390400 |

| PntaMechnery | 1 13400000 , _ 2000000 | 1 11400000 ' | 13400000

%_Stpcf o .. 3000000 ' 3000000 f | -t 3000000 i

: Balance at Bank ', 100000 . 63215 | - 63215 |

| _Sundry Refunds o - ] 1,:§7_8 51 | [ 1,378 51

: _Deposnt Interest Gross ) R - . 5239 | 2596 | 7835

' Property 110 00000,  110,0000¢ ° - 110,00000

" Book Debis 45000000 . 45000000 , . - 450,000 00

. Googwl 6000000 , 4500000 1500000 60,0000

o  §3500000 709,547 06 126,541 95 835,089 01

. PAYMENTS O S -

' _Admnistrators’ Pre-/ Appomtment Fees L | ) 7 98000 - boi7,98000
Administrators’ Remuneration R __iZ_,CEQQQ_ _i__ 8500000 ; ! 12702000
Agents’ Fees & Expenses — pre E E 5,600 00 ! - ‘ 5,600 00
_appowtment U B _‘ T v
Soliaitors’ Fees & Expenses pre I . E ’ 8 662 20 ' - v 8,662 20
_appoiniment R S KN S SV _iw e
Solctors' Fees & Expenses e |+ 500000 . | 11, 800 20 ;] 1680020
Debt Valuation Fees - pre appomntment ' * & 1000000 f | - 1 { 1000000
Statutory Advertising , v 280, | - by 20680
Bond [ |1 2000 i J - 5l ?§0_09_i
Accountancy Fees - pre appontment | L 600000 | | - | ] spoooo
Other Professional Fees __‘__ by ooas000 b - 25000 |
Sundry Expenses ] i oqre00 f ) 200 || 17200 ;

__Administrators' Disbursements P | 7920 | | - __j 7920 |
Debt Collecton Fees ____% by - b 500000 ) | 500000 ]

; I | (86,24820) (91,802 20) (188,050 40)

; ST ] 7 i |

| DISTRBUTIONS B | L _{ Y

I DSPV o _J (155,00000) | | - J (155,000 00) |

| Centnc ] i ,__| (450,00000) | | | (450,000 00) |

. Preferential Creditors R I T T 1‘:06 91 § poe9n !

] ) . R

. BALANCE INHAND o 18,29886 2363284 41,931 70

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report
& September 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED

APPENDIX I (continued)

i ] | Transactions l !
i i Estimated | previously Transactions i
! i to realise ’ reported 1 this period Cumulative
SRR S SN U S S N NS SR S U N S
RECEIPTS T W S S PR J A
_SundryRefunds | 1 - b 2947371 -1 ] 294737
DeposthierestGross o t_f - bl es] ] 3ss| | a0r
| L b - 2,847 83 355 2,951 38
(PAMENIS ’ I
; Adminstrators’ Remuneration oo b _2m000) 200000
'Bond o ) 1000] ! 1500 | 2500 '
" Company ! Searches ) ~ o i N 1000 100
Sundry Expenses 7500 by R 7500
. {85 00) {2,016 00) {2,101 00)
1 i | i :
BALANCE IN HAND 086283 (2,012 45) 850 35
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
e e e e e . o
i b Transactions | | i |
§ | i Estimated ' previously | ‘ Transactions ' i :
[ to realise reported | this penod ! | Cumulative |
e e e e
RECEIPTS e | j o I
Sundry Refunds B V) - ot 25386 ) | J 1 253%86 |
Deposit Interest Gross - 044 | | 244 -_]__ 288 |
E L o - | 253730 244 253974
_PAYMENTS I T N R o
"~ Administrators' Remuneration N e e 200000 : | 200000 |
Bond N T 1000 | | 1500 ] 2500 ¢
Company Searches fy ] - 100§ ] 100
Sundry Expenses bl N 7500 |_4_f - L1 7500
L B L wuj S | {85 00) (2,016 00) {2,101 00)
T I ] ]
! BALANCE [N HAND | ] 2452 30 (2,013 56) 43874

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

6 September 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX Il {continued)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED

|

Transactions

b oo l

| . Estimated | ; previously l Transactions

i | toreaise . , reported I this penod Cumulative
_ i} e g g e e
RECEIPTS | ] ] d4_ 1 a
Neve . _  _. ] | R S BRI B D
U - - -
CpavMENTS T L L A RS B
None_ N D . SR R A -
R N R -
! ‘ | ! : 1 |

_____ A S o _ .

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011




1102 Jequaidas g
1oday $sa18014 SIOJENSIUILPY JUOp

saynuIW g aJe syuf ||y

68 192 00 0z} 00012 00 092 00 00E 00 0S¢ 00 G6E (3) 016y Ajinoy sBesary

p0glg'ie OL8  00FOF'L /L 00OQMS'9 OLE 008921 B9  000€2'L Ib 00090% OLL  00Lb29 8Si 0L

05 [¥€ 00 569 0C - ] - ) - 0000E 0! ] - 6056€ O} suoneBisany
16 €9E 0z 9+ . . - 000EL S - . 006422 69 00LIB'Y 9 sBujy
sparg Juswywoddy 1504

08012 00 /26 6Z 0096 8 poez ¢ . - . ) - 008G, ¢ Wauioddy
09 642 00862't 05 008 ! 00405 2 008. £ - - ) - 002€9 ol LORBSILUDY [RI0USE)
\€ 662 00 898 6 . - 00slE S . - - ) - 00€5S i J3pioH BINUSaaq
£ 82 00162 S5 0009 5 00Lpy 12 00089 62 - . 000vL ¥ ) - SpIOIPUET
£ 261 00€9¥'e  18L  00¥OS 2 00.99C /gL 0028 2 - - . - . . sonigen
96 16€ 00008y 821 . - 000LZ Ol 0026 4 00099 22 00050° Of 008257 9 ossy
00012 00 62 v - 00v6z L - - - ) - ) - aoueInsu
62 281 00628 8¢ 00v9Z 22  00€e €L 00sEE €L - - . - . - Sureweg 3 51d0ooy
by 612 00094 Pt 009 €€ 00€eSt €/ 00802 8 0002 6 00666 L1 00851 ] Hainay g AOIMEIS

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>”ﬁw_: 1803 spun 1509 sjun 1809 sjun 1509 syun 1509 spun 1509 syun 1509 suun
abelaay [e10] P iojenswpy | Joensinwupy 7 1afieuey | sabeuep JaBeue 101UBg l0y33413
07d $3IHOLYHOIYT TV.LNIA
A0I43d INTYYND IHL ¥O4 SLSOD WL SHOLYHLSININGY LNIOP 40 AMYIINNS
Il XION3ddV

NOILVHLSININGY NI - Q3 LINNM SYOLVHOBYT ILVHO4H0D

NOILYYLSININGY NI - G3LIWNIT SONICTOH S3IHOLYY0EYT TYINIQ HIVWHONIS
NOILYYLSINIWAY NI - QILINM SIJIAYIS TVLINIQ DILIHLSTY

NOILVYISININGY NI - Q3LIWIT TVINIQ 1St

NOILVELSININQY Ni = O71d S31¥OLYH08V1 TVLINIJ )




1102 Joquiaidas 9
poday ssaibold SiojensIuILpY JUIor

GG 9z¢
Bg Z2¢
L€ 88¢
10¢€L8
99 82¢
6 ¥9¢
16 602
L0 E5¢E
00 0l¢
0l 941
AR T4

3

aey

Aunoy
obelany

SanuIw g sJe spufy ||y

£0Ele 00 0zt poolz 00 092 00 00E 00 0sE 00 S6€ (3) a1y Ao aBeiaay
00802821 ¥iLY 00V88Z [S9 0024226 /€GL 00¥¥6'® ¥PE  OQOOES'. 162  00GEBOE 188  Q08EC'Iy  ¥hO'L ko]
0G6EG'ZL  ¥8E | - ) - 000l G 0008.'¢ 922 00022t 26 05 60v'2 19 suoneBisanu|
00zvl'vl  9E¥ 0026 M€ Q0GW6  Sp 00OKOL O 00OGL G 00G68'9 6L 00O0WLY QT sbui

spaJn) Juawuioddy 1804
0G EGE'y LG . - 000l L8 . - - 00 6.8 4 06 LLLV & JaLuloddy
0098¥'0L  v8E  008Z¥'L 6L 00:86 Ly 00OWO'V OF - ) - 001602 8.l LONEASIILPY [E10USS
00 vOv't ver - 00 198 Yy 008 £ - (0004 02 0069, 0L JaPIOH BiNUageq
0098Y'EL 60§ 0096E  £E 0099L's 9%  000EP'L G5 - 00652 €6 006€2¢ 28 spIojpLE]
05 €297z  9LE'L 002SZ'e LT 006969l 608  00890E 8L - 006697 L2 05619'Y Iy sayigen
(o F7A A VY A - 00 v46'Y V6 009¥S  1Z - 0064¥'6 692  0G98Z'GL [BE sjassy
00 8.¢ 8l . - 00 8¢ i . - - ; - . - 30uBINSU|
00¢6e'e 8L 002SLL 96 00 5¥6 o 0096L'L 9¥ - ] . . . SjualAey 9 sidiaoay
0018204 2Zzv  00P8Z'L 0L QOLEE'T  LLL 00Gly 9l 00008 02 0008L¢ 80L 000T 09 manay 3 AloImels

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1507 spun 1509 spup 1503 sjuf 1507 spun 1509 syun 1509 sjuun 1509 spun
[ejo1 pIOJENSIUIMPY | JOJRASIUIIPY Z JaBeuely | JaBeuep Jabeue Jowag lojoang
QALINIT TYLINTG sl

(panupuod) ||| XIANIddY

NOILVYLSININQY NI = G3 LI SIIHOLYHO8V] 3LVHO04H0D

NOILVYISININGY NI - GILINIT SONIQTIOH S3R01VH08Y] TV.INIQ HYVWHONAE
NOLLYYHLSININGY NI - Q3 LINIT STJIAYIS TVINIA JILIHLSIV

NOILVYLSININGY NI - Q3LIWIN TYLN3Q 1S1

NOILVYLSININGY NI = 377d S3ROLYHO8YT TVINI i}




1102 Jaqua)das g
Joday ssaifold siclensiviwpy uior

3: 944
0o ole
00 0ve
98 651
¢ 26
Qo ole
00024
L2t
3

oyey AlInoH

abelany

(ponuyuos) ||| XIONIddY

SoJNUIW g BJe SyIUM )Y

Q3LINIT S3JIAY3S TVINIA DILIHLSIV

L0 /8L 00 0Z4 00012 00 092 00 56¢ (3) a3ey Aunoy abeiany
00¥ZLE 491 000¥8 0L 00089V 08 00 0L G 0y 2 fe1oL
00 02 12 0009 G 00 262 Z4 - - 00 851 2 juswjuioddy
00 891 8 : - 00 891 8 - - . - uoleRSILILPY BJ8USS
00 02} g - . 00 2t z 0084 £ - - JapioH aInuagaq
00 26V 62 009i2 81 00012 0L 00 92 ! - - saij|iger|
00 £92 6 - - 00 50§ g . - 00 861 b sjassy
00 2L L - . 00 ¥t L - - - - aoueInsuy|
00 9¢ £ 009¢ £ - - - - - - sjualifed g sidisoay
0089%'L 6B 00825 v 00954 9 0092 } 00 851 b mainay g hioiniels
3 3 3 3 3
1509 sHun 1509 syun 1509 sypun 1509 sjun 1509 spun
1ejol $ fojeljsiutwpy | Jojenswiwpy Z 1abeuepy lojaang

NOILYYLSININGY Ni — QILINIT SIHOLVHOGYT ILVHOHOD

NOILVYLSINIWAY NI - Q3LINIT SONIJTOH S3IHOLYH08YT TVINIA HYVINHONIE

NOILYHLSININAY NI - Q3LINM STANAYIS TVINIQ JULIHLSIY
NOILYY1SININAY NI = G3LINIT TVLNZA 1S
NOILVYLSININGY NI = 31d SIHOLVHO8Y TYINAQ s}




110z Jaquisidas g
lodsay ssaibarid SIOBASIUILPY JUIOp

sanUIW g aJe sSIUN IV

£7 681 00 023 00012 00 092 00 668 (3) a3y Aunoy abesary

00 4642 11 00 828 69 0069€°t ¢9 000l 00 vLb Zl fejo]
IR €22 00 0LF ¥4 00 09 g 00 252 Zl - 00 851 b Juawyuioddy
05 241 00 £02 4} 0009 g 00 2t} /i . - - UONEASIIILRY [BIBUSS
00 0vZ 00 0ZL S - - 00 2F 4 008, £ - - 18ploH 2.njusgaq
00091 00 9LY 92 0008l gl 00012 0L 0092 - - saijlligen
00 56¢ 00 86l ¥ - . . - - 00 85} ¥ sjassy
00042 00 £9 £ - - 00 £9 £ - - - BouRINSU|
88021 00€9¢'L 08 00 826 b 00169 It 00 92 00851 ¥ mainay g Lojnies

3 3 3 3 3 3
)y h_.:._o_._ 1800 sHun 1800 sHun 1500 SHUn 1800 spUN 150D sHun
mmm._m>< |e1o ] ¥ 10jelisiuupy | lojeisiviwpy A ._mmm:ws_ 10)2al1J

(panunuod) || XIONIddY

Q3LINIT SONIQTCH S3RI0LVYH0aVT TV INIA MYYIWHONIE

NOILYHLSINIWAY NI —Q3LINIT SIIHOLYHO8Y] 3LYHOdH0D

NOILVHLSININGY Ni - GILINIT SONIGTOH S3RIOLVYO8YT TVINIQ MYYIWHONIE

NOLLVYLSININGY NI - Q3LINET STDIANAS TVINIA J13HLSIV
NOILVYLSININGY NI — Q3LIWIN TVLINIA LSE
NOILYHLSININQY NI~ 27d S3OLYH08Y1 TVINIQ sl




110z 18qwajdes g

Voday ssaiboid SI0)ensIuUIpY JWOT

sajnuiIw g ade sjUN I

05 61 00 02} 00012 00 092 00 56¢€ (3) a1ey Apnoy abessay

00 1£42 601 00 0vS Sy 00 485 Ly 0008} G 00 vLb Z4 1oL
18 €22 00 047 ¥4 0009 g 00 252 4 . - 00 851 14 Juswjuioddy
00012 00 bl L - - 00 ipL L - - - - uoReJSIuILPY [BJBUBD
00 0b2 00 0Z¢ g - - o0y Z 008, £ - - JaploH axmuagsq
06 851 00 £1€ 0Z 00 v¥} 4! 00 LtL ! 0092 | - - saniiqen
00 G6¢ 00 85} ¥ - - - - . - 00 851 14 sjossy
00012 00 €9 £ - - 00 £9 £ - - - - aoueInsu|
69 vL1 00 968 6v 00 9¢e¢ 82 00 9¢¢ 9l 0092 | 0085} v mainzy g Aiojniels

3 3 3 3 3 3
aley h_._zo_._ 150] sHUnN 150D SJUN 15090 spUn 1809 spUn 1800 SHUN
ammhw>< 12301 f JojeNSIuILpY | 10jel}sSIuiLIpyY Z ._wmm.._ms_ lojaallg

{panunuod) )| XION3ddY

A3 LINIT S3HO0LVH08YT ILVHOJH0D

NOILYYLSININGY NI~ Q3LINIM SIIYOLYHOEY] ILVHOLE0I

NOILVHLSININGY NI - 3 LIAIN SONITOH SIHOLVHOEYT TV.INIA MYVINHIONIE
NOILVYLSININGY NI - Q3LININ S3DIAY3S TVLNIQ JIL3HLISIY

NOILVYLSININQY NI — Q3LINN TV.LN3Ad LS1

NOILVHLSININGY NI ~ 21d S3-OLVHOEY] TVINIA sl




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX lIl (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This involved making regular reviews of the case files to ensure all matters were being progressed and complying
with the statutory requirement to submit a Directors’ Conduct Report to The Insolvency Service

Receipts and Payments

Thus nvolved the posting of monies recewed nto the admunistration account and making payments in respect of
expenses incurred In the administration

Insurance and Pension

This involved undertaking the necessary statutory checks and notfications with regards to the Company pension
scheme

Assets

This involved completing a sale of the business and assets and haising with the Purchaser on an ongoing basis
regarding the deferred consideration This alse involved monitoring of the debt collection process

Liabilities

A significant portion of time was spent dealing with creditor quenies from trade creditors, former employees and
shareholders by post, telephone and email

Landlords

This invotved haising with our solicitor and the landlords' solicitor regarding the surrender of the various leases
Debenture Holder

This included haising with the secured creditors in respect of monies outstanding and repayment of their debt
General Administration

This includes setiing up the case file and engaging in general correspondence

Appomntment

This invalved notifying creditors and all relevant paries of our appointment as administraters, and complying wath
statutory requirements

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent preparing and reviewing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and report that was sent to all known
creditors, and convening and holding a meeting of creditors by correspondence in the case of 15t Dental Limited

Investigations

This nvolved gathenng mformation from the company records for assistance in preparation of the statutory
requirement to submit a Directors’ Conduct Report fo The Insolvency Service

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011




15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX IV

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtts is considered Lo be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other suppert staff on specific case related matters, & ¢ report despatching, 1s not charged

Where i has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors' commitiee or creditors generally, that the offiice holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time property given by the office holders and their staff m attending to matters ansing
in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated i umits of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curlis

Standard

£
Partner 395
Senior Manager 350
Manager 1 300
Manager 2 260
Admunistrator 1 210
Administrator 2 180
Administrator 3 170
Adrmunistrator 4 120
Support 0

Details of any subcontractor(s) used will be given In subsequent reporis to creditors

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional adwisor(s) used are given in the report which accomparies this Guide Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements

The choice of professional advisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, thewr expertise i a particular
field, the complexity or otherwse of the assignment and therr geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred to as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the
case where these cannot practically be prowided infernally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared
or allocated costs {such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilites prowvided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration Such expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” The following stems of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external
provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (six years) £66 09 per box

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011




{15t DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION
1ST DENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration order.

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Gross amount of clatm

(12 including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated.

(eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the secunty and the date it
was given.

Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf,

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.

Position with or relation to creditor:

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

24 September 2010

APPENDIXV

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

6 September 2011




1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC — IN ADMINISTRATION

1ST DENTAL LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX VI

FORM 2 25B - NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
6 September 2011




Rule 248

(a} Inser full name(s)
and address(es) of
admnstrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Inseri number of
resolulions enclosed

{d)  Insert address 1o which
form 1s to be delivered

(e} Inser closing date

ADMR2258 31-03-11

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
15T DENTAL LIMITED 04190366
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry 2247 of 2010
|
Notice s hereby given by (a) A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

to the credifors of (b} 1ST DENTAL LIMITED, Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane,

Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed s (c) One
resolution for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or agamst each resolubion

This form must be received at (d) Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

by 12 00 hours on (e} 22 September 2011 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wriing of your claim Failure to do so will lead to your vote{s) being disregarded

Resoiution 1
That the Joint Administrators’ term of office may be extended for a period of six months to 23 March 2012 |
L am *In Favour { Against

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please contact me f us at the address above

Signed P
A Poxon
Jomnt / Administrator(s)
Date
6 September 2011

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature

Capacity
(If signing on behalf of credior, state capacity eg director / secretary}




